City of North Little Rock
rLR Board of Zoning Adjustment Agenda
Thursday, May 26, 2022 - 1:30 PM
Conference Room B — City Services Building — 120 Main Street, NLR, AR 72114

Call to Order -

Roll Call and finding of a Quorum -

Approval of Minutes - April 28, 2022
Public Hearine Items -

1.

BOA 2022-10, 219 W D Avenue, NLR, AR, a variance request from Section 4.1.2-D to allow a reduced side yard setback
for an accessory garage building (5-feet to 3 Y- feet)

2. BOA 2022-11, 520 W 14" Street, NLR, AR, a variance request from Section 4.1.4-C, to allow a reduced front yard setback
for 3 proposed lots, Lots 1R, 2R and 3R, Block 41, North Argenta Addition to the City of NLR, Pulaski Co, AR, (25-feet
to 15-feet) .

3. BOA 2022-12, 3128 Pike Avenue, NLR, AR, a variance request from Section 5.17 — Communication Towers (E) to allow
an increase tower height (75-feet in height to a total height of 145-feet)

4. BOA 2022-13, 605 Cherry Hill Drive, NLR, AR, a variance request from Section 4.1.2 to allow a reduced front building
setback (25-feet to 11-feet)

5. BOA 2022-14, 4 Hays Court, NLR, AR, a variance request from Section 4.1.2-D to allow a reduced side yard setback for
an accessory building (5-feet to 2 feet 5-inches) and to allow a reduced building separation between an existing accessory
structure and a newly constructed accessory structure (10-feet to 3-feet 4-inches)

6. Postponed - BOA 2022-15, 1301 W 11% Street, NLR, AR a variance request from Section 4.1.5 to allow a reduced side
yard setback along Division Street (15-feet to 8-feet)

7. BOA 2022-16 300 W G Avenue, NLR, AR, a variance request from the Section 4.1.3, to allow a reduced side yard setback
for an attached carport (6-feet to 1-foot 6-inches) and to allow a reduced building separation between an existing detached
garage and the new proposed carport addition (10-feet to 1-foot 6-inches)

\ dministrative -

Public Comment -

Adiournment -

Reminder - - Turn off cell phones

- Board of Adjustment Hearing procedures on back of the Agenda
- Visitors sign-in with both name and address

Next Board of Zoning Adjustment Hearing Filing Deadline June 1, 2022 — Hearing June 30, 2022

For the Board to grant a variance the applicant must first establish a hardship. A hardship should not be created by the
owner, it should be due to unique circumstances existing on the property. For example, it must be demonstrated a strict
enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would prohibit the development of the property or no reasonable use of the property
can be made.



NORTH LITTLE ROCK
N-R BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
HEARING PROCEDURES
(1/1/2019)

Order of the Public Hearing: The regularly scheduled public hearing is generally held on the last Thursday
of each month at 1:30 PM in the City Council Chambers, 300 Main Street, North Little Rock, AR. All meetings
are open to the public. Typical hearings begin with roll call and finding of a quorum, approval of the previous
meeting minutes, correspondence and staff reports, committee reports, unfinished business, new business,
public comment and adjournment.

Voting: There are five members of the Board. A quorum consists of three members present. “Robert’s Rules
of Order” apply unless the Board has outlined alternative procedures. All business must be approved by a
minimum of three votes.

Procedure to allow a person to address or approach the Board:

1.

No person shall address or approach the Board without first being recognized by the Chair.

After being recognized, each person shall state their name and address for the record.

All questions and remarks shall be addressed through the Chair.

All remarks shall be addressed to the Board as a whole and not to any individual Board member.

When a group of citizens are present to speak on an item, a spokesperson may be selected by the group to
address the Board. If multiple individuals of the group desires to speak, the Chair may limit each

presentation to three minutes.

No person other than members of the Board and the person having the floor shall be permitted to enter into
any discussion, either directly, indirectly or through a Board member, without permission of the Chair.

Once the question has been called, no person in the audience shall address the Board on the matter at hand
without first securing permission to do so by a majority vote of the Board.

At least 24-hours prior to the public hearing, anyone wishing to submit exhibits for the record shall provide
staff with copies of the exhibits for each Board member, one copy of the exhibit for staff to place in the
permanent file and one copy of the exhibit for the legal department.

At least 24-hours prior to the public hearing, anyone wishing to read a statement into the record shall
provide staff with a written copy of the statement.



North Little Rock Board of Zoning Adjustment
Minute Record — April 28, 2022

Chairman Tom Brown called the meeting of the North Little Rock Board of Zoning Adjustment
to order at 1:30 P.M. in Conference Room B of the City Services Building, 120 Main Street,
North Little Rock, AR. Roll call found a quorum to be present; a quorum being three members
present.

Members Present

Mr. Tom Brown, Chairman
Mr. Mike Abele
Mr. Gardner Burton

Members Absent

Mr. Tim Giattina, Vice-Chair
Mr. Steve Sparr

Staff Present

Ms. Donna James, City Planner
Ms. Marie Bernard-Miller, City Attorney
Mr. Beau Cooper, Office Assistant

Others Present

Mr. James Paul, 817 Greendale Dr., North Little Rock, AR

Old Business

None

Administration

Chairman Brown requested a motion to excuse Mr. Sparr. Mr. Burton formed a motion to
excuse Mr. Sparr’'s absence. M. Abele provide a second to the motion. All members voted in
the affirmative. The motion was approved.

Chairman Brown requested that the minutes from the previous meeting be voted on after the
public hearing items. The other Board members agreed.

Public Hearing Items -

BOA 2022-09 - 817 Greendale Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72117 — A variance request from
the area provision of Section 4.1.4 R3, Duplex District to allow a reduced side yard setback for
a proposed garage addition (4'11" as opposed to 6').



North Little Rock Board of Zoning Adjustment
Minute Record — April 28, 2022
Page 2 of 2

Chairman Brown asked the applicant to approach the Board and state their hardship. Chairman
Brown reminded the applicant that there were only three board members present, therefore all
three members must vote to approve the application in order for it to pass. Mr. James Paul
addressed the Board and stated that his hardship was one of safety because of the high crime
rate in the area. He also stated that he was disabled so if he tried to make the garage smaller
he would have a difficult time maneuvering in and out of a vehicle. He also stated that the
garage would not cross into his neighbor's property.

Chairman Brown asked if this would be an enclosed garage. Mr. Paul answered that it would
be enclosed. Chairman Brown asked if there would be enough room to pull into the yard. Mr.
Paul stated that he has enough room.

Mr. Abele asked if there were any concerns from the neighbors. Ms. James answered that
there had been no concerns or inquiries from any neighbors and that Mr. Paul had sent the
required notices to his neighbors and had not heard back from anyone. Mr. Paul stated that his
neighbor across the street formerly owned the property and told him that a garage was a good
idea.

Mr. Burton asked why the garage needed to be on the side of the house instead of behind the
house. Mr. Paul answered that he did not want to reduce the size of his backyard, especially
since his children often played in the yard.

Chairman Brown asked if there would be a door from the garage to access the house. Mr. Paul
answered that there would be.

Mr. Abele formed a motion to approve the application. Mr. Burton provided a second to the
motion. Chairman Brown requested a roll call vote. All members voted in the affirmative. The
item was approved.

Approval of Minutes

Mr. Burton formed a motion to approve the minutes from the previous meeting on March 31,
2022. Mr. Abele provided a second to the motion. All members voted in the affirmative. The
motion was approved.

Public Comment and Adjournment

Chairman Brown called for public comment. There being none and there being no further
business before the Board and on a motion of Mr. Abele and by consent of all members present,
the meeting was adjourned at 1:42 pm.

Approved on this 26th day of May, 2022

Tom Brown, Chairman



BOA #2022-10
May 26, 2022

Variance Requested: a variance request from the area provision of 4.1.2-D to allow a reduced side
yard setback for an accessory building (garage — 3-feet 5-inches vs. 5-feet)

Location of the Request: 219 W D Avenue, North Little Rock, AR 72116

Legal Description of the Property: the West 50-feet of the East 100-feet of Lots 1, 2 & 3,
Block 27, Park Hill 4N to the City of North Little Rock,
Pulaski County, AR

Owner/Applicant: Natasha Sherrell Kendrick

Present Use of the Property: Single Family

Present Zoning of the Property: R1, Single-family

Background: The applicant requested a building permit to allow construction of a 20-foot by 20-
foot detached garage on March 29, 2021. The permit was issued and the building was constructed.
Upon final inspection it was found by the building inspector the garage had been placed with a 3 '2-
foot setback along the eastern property line as opposed to the 5-foot setback as indicated on the plan
submitted for building permit.

Site Characteristics: The site contains a single-family home, recently remodeled and purchased by
the applicant. The applicant has installed a garage within the rear yard of the home, which a permit
was granted to allow the construction. The garage was placed on an existing concrete pad and
constructed 3 '4-feet from the side (east) property line instead of the 5-feet typically required by the
zoning ordinance and indicated on the permit request. The area is predominately single-family
homes.

Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Direction | Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Uses
North R1, Single-family Single-family
South R1, Single-family Single-family
East R1, Single-family Single-family
West R1, Single-family Single-family

Justification: The applicant’s justification is presented in an attached letter.

Staff Analysis:



BOA #2022-10
May 24, 2022

applicant states the building serves as a two car garage.
The applicant has provided survey of the property which
indicates a preexisting concrete pad extending from the
existing concrete driveway. The applicant states
complying with the 5-foot required setback would not
have allowed enough space on the parking pad for a
vehicle to enter and exit the garage building. As a result,
the applicant is seeking a variance to allow a reduced side
yard setback on the eastern property line.

The applicant states she ask the Board to consider the
conditions and circumstances are not a result of the
action of herself, the owner, and that the variance to be
granted is the minimum variance that would make it
possible for the reasonable use of the structure. Based on
the width of the lot (50-foot), the width of the structure
necessary to accommodate a vehicle (22-feet) and the
required area for maneuvering the vehicle into and out of
the garage (20-feet), the reduced setback is necessary to
utilize the building for covered parking.

A hardship is a special circumstance, which makes it very
difficult for a particular project to meet the Zoning
Ordinance requirement. Special circumstances are not
interpreted to be something intangible, such as lack of
knowledge of the code or misinformation at the time of
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purchase or construction. A hardship generally occurs when the
physical characteristics of a property are such that it cannot be
developed as permitted by the zoning ordinance. A hardship
may be created by surroundings, shape or topographical
conditions particular to the specific property. A hardship cannot
be self-imposed, or the result of the property owners own action.

Board to Consider:

1.Is the variance for which the variance is sought due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, the unique
circumstances were not created by the owner of the property, and
are not due to or the result of general conditions in the district in
which the property is located? No, this area of Park Hill was
originally platted with most lots being 50-foot widths.

2.Does the variance substantially or permanently injure the
appropriate use of adjacent conforming property in the same
district? No, the placement of the garage adheres to the required
setbacks with regard to the distance from the house and other



BOA #2022-10
May 24, 2022

property lines. The eastern property line does not comply with the typical required setback.

Will approval of the variance alter the essential character of the district? No, there are other
structures within the general area which have been placed with reduced setbacks.

Will approval of the variance weaken the general intent and purpose of the land use and zoning
plan? No, land use and zoning will remain as residential

Will the approval of the variance be in harmony with the spirit of the ordinance? No, setbacks are
established to allow adequate separation between buildings and property lines.

Will the approval of the variance adversely affect public health, safety, and general welfare? No,
the approval will have no impact on the public health, safety and general welfare of the area.

Approval Allows:

1.

2.

Approval will allow the existing garage structure to remain located with a reduced side yard
setback of 3-feet 5-iches.

Approval of this variance request is valid for 180-days from date of approval. If a building permit
is not secured within the 180-day period, approval becomes invalid unless, the Board of Zoning
Adjustment has approved a request for a time extension. All requests for time extension must be
made prior to the expiration of the Board’s approval.



BOA CASE #2022-10
Date: 5/5/2022 10 20

1 inch = 20 feet




Nerth Little Reck

BOA Case #2022-10
219 W. D Ave.

[ To allow a reduced side yard
setback for an accessory building.

BOA CASE #2022-10
Date: 5/5/2022

User: jhale
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Hardship Letter
In Support of Variance for Detached Garage Setback
219 W. D Ave North Little Rock, AR 72116

This letter is in support of my request, as the owner of the single-family home located at 219 W.
D Ave, for a variance to reduce the side yard setback for a detached 18 by 22-foot metal building
to 3 feet 5 inches, where 5 feet is required based on city zoning ordinance, in particular Section
4.1.3: R2: Single-Family District. The building serves as a two-car garage. The enclosed
property survey reveals a pre-existing concrete parking pad that extends around to a concrete
driveway on the west side of the home that is only 3 feet 5 inches from the east side fence on the
property line. Complying with the 5-foot setback would not have permitted practical use of the
garage as it would not allow enough space on the parking pad for a vehicle to enter an exit the
building. As a result, I am seeking a variance to reduce the required setback.

1 would ask the board to consider that the conditions and circumstances are not a result of the
actions of myself, the property owner, and that the variance granted is the minimum variance that
will make possible the reasonable use of the structure.

The enclosed will demonstrate the placement of the garage in reference to the property line and
the pre-existing parking pad.

Accordingly, I respectfully request your favorable consideration of this submittal and request it
be scheduled for the next available agenda or the Board of Adjustment. If you have any
questions or need more information, please contact me at (501) 864-8301. Thank you for your
attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

PAIR R

Natasha Kendrick
Nockus ho - MrtcbzuO%YML Y
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BOA #2022-11
May 26, 2022

Variance Requested: a variance from 4.1.4-C to allow a reduced front yard setback for three
proposed lots from 25-feet required to 15-feet

Location of the Request: 520 W 14% Street, North Little Rock, AR

Legal Description of the Property: Lots IR, 2R and 3R, Block 41, North Argenta Addition to
the City of North Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR

Owner: Rock City Homes, LLC
Applicant: Aaron Robinson - Bond Consulting Engineering

Present Use of the Property: Undeveloped

Present Zoning of the Property: R3, Two-family

Site Characteristics: The previous single-family home which condemned by City Council on July
9, 2021 and a demo permit was issued for the site on August 23, 2021. The area contains a mix of
one and two family homes. The Missouri Pacific Railroad is located to the west of this site and an
asphalt paving contractor is located to the south of the site. There are a number of vacant lots located
in the neighborhood. West 14™ Street is a narrow street with no curb and gutter or sidewalk in place.

Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Direction | Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Uses

North R3, Two-family Single-family

South R3, Two-family Arkansas Asphalt Paving
East R3, Two-family Single-family

West I1, Industrial Park District Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.

Justification: The applicant’s justification is presented in an attached letter.

Staff Analysis: The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a reduced front yard setback for 3 lots
located in the North Argenta Addition. The lots are currently platted as east/west lots with no street
access in place. The applicant is seeking, through the Planning Commission, a replat of the lots to
create north/south lots which will have street access on West 14™ Street. The applicant notes in their
cover letter the variance is necessary due to an existing sanitary sewer easement which runs through
the property causing the proposed structure on Lot 3R to not fit on the lot with the typical 25-foot
front yard setback. He states reducing the front yard setback will allow the structure to be built on



BOA #2022-11
May 26, 2022

the lot and outside the sanitary sewer easement. He notes
the desire is to reduce the setbacks on the other two lots to
allow for the homes to align and to more closely align with
an existing home which was previously constructed on a /2
lot (the west ¥ of Lot 12, Block 41, East Argenta Addition)
located to the east.

A hardship is a special circumstance, which makes it very
difficult for a particular project to meet the Zoning
Ordinance requirement. Special circumstances are not
interpreted to be something intangible, such as lack of
knowledge of the code or misinformation at the time of
purchase or construction. A hardship generally occurs
when the physical characteristics of a property are such that
it cannot be developed as permitted by the zoning
ordinance. A hardship may be created by surroundings,
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shape or topographical conditions particular to the specific property. A hardship cannot be self-

imposed, or the result of the property owners own action.

Although staff is agreeable the construction of a home on Lot 3R would be difficult based on the
sewer line easement. Staff does not feel the reduction is needed for Lots 1R and 2R since they are
not impacted by the sewer line easement. In addition, staff feels the request to allow a reduced front
setback is a reasonable request for Lot 3R but feels the front setback should be placed at 20-feet to
limit the likelihood of vehicles parked in driveway from blocking the sidewalk which will be
constructed with the new development.

Board to Consider:

1.

Is the variance for which the variance is sought due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property, and are not due
to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located? Possible on
proposed Lot 3R, the sanitary sewer easement would make it difficult to construct a home and
remain outside the 25-foot front yard setback.

Does the variance substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district? Possibly, the variance to allow a 15-foot setback would potentially
have cars parking within the right of way and blocking the sidewalk.

Will approval of the variance alter the essential character of the district? No the lots will remain
as single-family. There are a number of uses in the area including the railroad yard to the west
and a paving contractor to the south.

Will approval of the variance weaken the general intent and purpose of the land use and zoning
plan? No the land use and zoning will remain the same, single-family.

Will the approval of the variance be in harmony with the spirit of the ordinance? No, setbacks are
established to allow for proper separation between homes, drives and street right of ways. The
placement of the 15-foot setback would potentially have cars parked in the driveway and
extending into the right of way, blocking the sidewalk.

2



BOA #2022-11
May 26, 2022

6. Will the approval of the variance adversely affect public health, safety, and general welfare?
Possibly, if persons are forced to walk in the street to pass these driveways there is a potential for
unsafe pedestrian travel.

Approval Allows:

1. Approval will allow the placement of a 15-foot front building setback along West 14® Street for
the 3 proposed lots.

2. Approval of this variance request is valid for 180-days from date of approval. If a building permit
is not secured within the 180-day period, approval becomes invalid unless, the Board of Zoning
Adjustment has approved a request for a time extension. All requests for time extension must be
made prior to the expiration of the Board’s approval.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends the plat provide a 20-foot front building setback to reduce the potential for
vehicles parked in the driveway from blocking the sidewalk for Lot 3R and the placement of a 25-
foot setback on Lots 1R and 2R.



Nerth Little Reck
Board of Adjustment
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BOA CASE #2022-11
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520 W. 14th St.

To allow a reduced front building |
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CONSULTING ez 2
e2ENGINEERS

2601 T.P. White Drive
Jacksonville, AR 72076

www.bondce.com

April 25, 2022

Ms. Donna James
City of North Little Rock

RE: Variance Request, Lot 1R, 2R, & 3R — A Replat of Lots 1-3, Block 41, North Argenta

Dear Ms. James:

We are requesting a variance of the front yard setback. We are requesting the minimum front yard
setback be 15 feet instead of 25 feet. We are requesting this because the existing sanitary sewer runs
through the property causing the proposed structures not to fit on the lot. Reducing the front yard
setback will allow the structures to be built on the lots and outside the proposed sewer easement.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions or if any comments or concerns about this
request.

We are requesting you please place this item on the next planning commission meeting agenda

Sincerely yours

Aaron Robinson, P.E.

cc: Rock City Houses
File #9324

WATER » WASTEWATER o L AND PLANNERS ¢ STORM WATER ¢ SURVEYORS
2601 T.P. White Dr.  Jacksonvilie, AR 72076
Business: 501-982-1538 « Fax: 501-982-1530
Website: www.bondce.com
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BOA #2022-12
May 26, 2022

Variance Requested: a variance request from the area provision of Section 5.17 — Communication
Towers (E) to allow an increase tower height from 75-feet in height allowed to a total height of 145-
feet

Location of the Request: 3128 Pike Avenue, North Little Rock, AR

Legal Description of the Property: Twin City Addition Lots 13 & 14, Block 8, to the City of
North Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR

Owner: Toddy Shop Properties LLC
Applicant: Ferris Consulting — Gregory Ferris

Present Use of the Property: Undeveloped

Present Zoning of the Property: C4

Site Characteristics:  The site is a paved with no other improvements on the site. Percy Machin
Drive is located along the frontage of the site, the street has curb and gutter and a sidewalk in place.
The interstate is located to the north of the site and a railroad track located to the west of the site.
Percy Machin Drive is a dedicated bike route.

Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Direction Su;rounding Zoning Surrounding Uses

North Not Zoned I-40 Right of way '
South Not Zoned I-40 Right of way

East Not Zoned 1-40 Right of way

West C4 Auto Sales & Repair

Justification: The applicant’s justification is presented in an attached letter.

Staff Analvsis:

Tillman Infrastructure (“Tillman”) on behalf of AT&T Wireless is requesting a variance to the height
limitation for the property located at 3128 Pike Avenue, North Little Rock, AR. AT&T is seeking a
new 145-foot Communication Tower, the (“Tower”). It will consist of a 145-foot monopole tower,
with an 8-foot lightning arrestor, and utility cabinets within a 40-foot by 80-foot fenced enclosure
with access gates. Section 5.7.1 (E) of the North Little Rock Code requires any communications tower
in excess of 75-feet to seek a variance from the Board of Zoning Adjustment. Section 5.7 also requires
any communication tower which are not located within a permitted zoning district to seek a rezoning



BOA #2022-12
May 26, 2022

or a Special Use. Prior to the Planning Commission considering the request the applicant must submit
and receive approval of any and all variances necessary to construct the communication tower.

AT&T Wireless (“AT&T”) will collocate their panel antennas, remote radio units, antenna mounting
frame and mounting poles, fiber optic cables and equipment, a GPS antenna, surge protector,
generator, radio equipment cabinets, utility connections on the facility. AT&T will located their
antennas at a RAD Center of 140-feet. The tower will be constructed to allow collocation of at least
two other antenna arrays.

The tower will be located on the east side of Pike Avenue. The subject property is zoned C-4. The
area is commercial and adjacent to Interstate 40. The proposed parcel lies between Pike Avenue and
I-40. There are significantly tall trees on the east side of the parcel. The owner of the existing parcel
owns two properties immediately adjacent to the property on which the tower will be located. These
also have mature trees that reach over fifty-foot in height. The other parcels adjacent are vacant or
used for commercial purposes. The entire area has mature trees that form a canopy and reach at least
50-foot in height.

AT&T is seeking to provide coverage to this area of North Little Rock and to provide capacity relief
along Interstate 40. Wireless coverage must be significantly above the tree canopy to cover the area
desired. A narrative from the AT&T RF Engineer is attached to this application describing the need
for the 140-foot height. If AT&T cannot get the height it requires it would place a severe hardship on
it as it could not provide the coverage that is required to service AT&T customers in the North Little
Rock area. Also provided is a map showing the existing AT&T sites. There are no other towers within
three-fourths of a mile of the proposed location. Those sites cannot be substituted for the proposed
tower and meet the coverage requirements of AT&T. The tree canopy, the highway height, and the
radio frequency realities were not created by the property owner or AT&T. These conditions create a
hardship that can only be overcome with the additional height requested.

Section 5.7 of the Zoning Ordinance governs all wireless communication facilities not defined as
“small cell” or those communication facilities located within a dedicated or prescriptive street right
of way or easement. Small cell facilities are governed by a separate ordinance. The general
requirements applying to a communication tower or wireless communication facility are:

» Require co-location of wireless communication facilities of competing providers on
communication towers.

» Require any wireless service provider or entity installing a new communication tower to make
appropriate provisions to allow for the future addition of at least one other provider on a
private rental basis.

» Require the wireless service provider or entity installing a new communication tower to agree
to refrain from generating unreasonable obstacles to such collocation arrangements.

» Requests for communication towers outside of the permitted Zoning Districts shall require a
rezoning or a Special Use.

» Any communication tower permitted in a Zoning District over 75-feet in height, will be
directed to the Board of Zoning Adjustment before the request may be reviewed by the Design
Review Committee.
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» New communication towers shall be reviewed through the Site Plan Review process after any
necessary variances.

» Communication towers shall be subject to all other applicable local regulations and shall be
treated as the principal building on the lot on which it is located.

The development criteria are as follows:

» A reasonable separation of individual communication towers shall be required by maintaining
a physical separation of 2,000-feet between communication towers.

The tower shall be located on a platted lot not less than 5,625 square feet.

The tower shall be located within a fenced area. The fence shall be 6-feet in height.

The tower shall be located in the center of the lot.

All accessory structures and buildings shall be placed within a fenced area and at least 15-feet
from any fence.

A planted buffer with a minimum depth of 10-feet with plant materials to reach a height of
20-feet at maturity shall be required around the exterior perimeter of the fence.

YV VYVVY

As stated above the placement of a communication tower in excess of 75-feet in height requires the
applicant to first seek variance approval from the Board of Zoning Adjustment before requesting
review by the Design Review Committee. New communication towers are required to go through the
Site Plan Review process of the Planning Commission prior to requesting a building permit. In
addition to seeking Site Plan Review approval from the Planning Commission the applicant must seek
approval of a Special Use to allow the communication tower placement due to the C4 zoning
designation, which does not allow the placement of a communication tower/facility as a by-right use.

A hardship is a special circumstance, which makes it very difficult for a particular project to meet the
Zoning Ordinance requirement. Special circumstances are not interpreted to be something intangible,
such as lack of knowledge of the code or misinformation at the time of purchase or construction. A
hardship generally occurs when the physical characteristics of a property are such that it cannot be
developed as permitted by the zoning ordinance. A hardship may be created by surroundings, shape
or topographical conditions particular to the specific property. A hardship cannot be self-imposed,
or the result of the property owners own action.

Board to Consider:

1. Is the variance for which the variance is sought due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property, and are not due
to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located? Possibly, the
height is necessary to achieve the required coverage area and demands the height of the tower as
requested by the applicant.

2. Does the variance substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district? No, variances have been granted for additional heights in
communication towers when the topography of the land is such the additional height if necessary
to achieve the desired coverage area.

3. Will approval of the variance alter the essential character of the district? No, the communication
tower will be placed in a manner to not alter the character of the area.

3
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4. Will approval of the variance weaken the general intent and purpose of the land use and zoning
plan? No, land use and zoning will remain unchanged.

5. Will the approval of the variance be in harmony with the spirit of the ordinance? Possibly,
variances have been granted to allow for communication towers to increase the height when the
trees or terrain have necessitated the additional height.

6. Will the approval of the variance adversely affect public health, safety, and general welfare? No,

the approval will have no impact on the health, safety and welfare of the area.

Approval Allows:

1.

Approval will allow a communication tower 140-feet in height.

2. Approval of this variance request is valid for 180-days from date of approval. If a building permit

is not secured within the 180-day period, approval becomes invalid unless, the Board of Zoning
Adjustment has approved a request for a time extension. All requests for time extension must be
made prior to the expiration of the Board’s approval.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the request to allow the replacement of the existing tower as
proposed by the applicant subject to the following conditions:

» Multiple blinking lights be located on top of the tower to operate 24-hours per day, 7-days per

week and 365-days per year;

A letter from the FAA approving the tower height and location;

The tower be of monopole type only;

All abandoned or unused towers and associated facilities shall be removed within 12-months

of the cessation of operations at the site. In the event that a tower is not removed within 12

months of the cessation of operations at a site, the tower and associated facilities may be

removed by the City and the costs of removal assessed against the property.

The placement of a fence around the communication tower site a minimum of 6-feet in height;

and

» A planted buffer with a minimum depth of 10-feet with plant materials to reach a height of
20-feet at maturity be required around the exterior perimeter of the fence.

YVVY

A4
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3128 Pike Ave.

A variance of Section 5.17 (E)
To allow an increased tower height from 75 ft.
in height allowed to 145 ft. total helght

1 inch = 100 feet
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City of North Little Rock, AR, Planning Department
Shawn Spencer, Planning Director

Board of Adjustment Variance for Height of a Communication Tower Hardship Narrative

Applicant:

Tenant:

Landowner:

Rep.:

Site No.:

Location:

Tillman Infrastructure (“Tillman”) on behalf of AT&T Wireless is requesting a Variance to the
height limitation for the property located at 3128 Pike Ave. and Zoned C-4. AT&T is seeking a
new 145-foot Communication Tower, the (“Tower”). It will consist of a 145-foot monopole tower,
with an 8-foot lightning arrestor, and utility cabinets within a 40" x 80’ fenced enclosure with
access gates. Section 5.7.1 (E) of the North Little Rock Code requires any communications tower

SCl Wireless and Tillman Infrastructure
497 Ridge Point Drive
Heath, TX 75126

AT&T Wireless
308 S. Akard St., 19% Floor
Dallas, TX 75202

Toddy Shop Properties LLC

28 Southridge DR

Mount Ida AR 71957-8802

Greg Ferris, SCl Wireless

PO Box 573

Wichita, KS 67201

Ph. 316-516-0808, Email: ferrisco@aol.com

15448426

3128 Pike Ave., North Little Rock, AR 72114 PIN: 33N1890004100

Project Description

in excess of 75’ to get a Variance from the Board of Adjustment.

AT&T Wireless (“AT&T”) will collocate their panel antennas, remote radio units, antenna
mounting frame and mounting poles, fiber optic cables and equipment, a GPS antenna, surge

3128 Pike Ave, North Little Rock, AR 72114

pe.1



protector, generator, radio equipment cabinets, utility connections on the Facility. AT&T will
located their antennas at a RAD Center of 140 feet. The tower will be constructed to allow
collocation of at least two other antenna arrays.

Location

The Facility will be located on the east side of Pike Street. The subject property is zoned C-4. The
area is commercial and adjacent to Interstate 40. The proposed parcel lies between Pike St. and
I-40. There are significantly tall trees on the East side of the parcel. The owner of the existing
parcel owns two properties immediately adjacent to the property on which the tower will be
located. These also have mature trees that reach over fifty-foot in height. The other parcels
adjacent are vacant or used for commercial purposes. Notice will be sent to the adjacent parcels
per the North Little Rock requirements. The list of those properties along with an aerial map
showing them is attached to this application. The entire area has mature trees that form a canopy

and reach at least 50-foot in height.

Hardship

AT&T is seeking to provide coverage to this area of North Little Rock and to provide capacity
relief along interstate 40. Wireless coverage must be significantly above the tree canopy to
cover the area desired. A narrative from the AT&T RF Engineer is attached to this application
describing the need for the 140-foot height. If AT&T cannot get the height it requires it would
place a severe hardship on it as it could not provide the coverage that is required to service
AT&T customers in the North Little Rock area.

Also provided is a map showing the existing AT&T sites. There are no other towers within three-
fourths of a mile of the proposed location. Those sites cannot be substituted for the proposed
tower and meet the coverage requirements of AT&T.

The tree canopy, the highway height, and the radio frequency realities were not created by the
property owner or AT&T. These conditions create a hardship that can only be overcome with
the additional height requested.

3128 Pike Ave, North Little Rock, AR 72114
Pg. 2



April 8, 2022

Shawn Spencer, Planning Director
City Services Building

120 N. Main 5t.

North Little, AR 72114

Dear Mr. Spencer,

Toddy Shop Properties, LLC is the owner of the property on the attached application. Greg Ferris
of SCI Wireless is authorized to represent the LLC as its agent, on the request for a Board of
Adjustment Height Variance. He is also authorized as our agent for a Site Plan Review Special
Permit for a Wireless Communication Facility, on the property with the Property Map Number of
33N1890004100 on the leaséd premises of 50° x 80" plus easements. The legal description of the
leased premises is attached.

This authorization is restricted to the leased area on the property with a Property Identification
Number of 33N1890004100 and does not apply to any other property owned by Toddy Shop

Properties, LLC. This authorization is a one-time authorization for the Board of Adjustment, Site
Pian Review and Special Use Permit for the Wireless Communication Facility.

Please let me know if you have any questions,

Sincerely,
Toddy Shop Properties, LLC

Robert Wortsmith
Manager



Ownership List for Application

33N1890003900

CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK

120 MAIN ST

NORTH LITTLE ROCK AR 7211-42134

33N1410021500

FORGE INC

3000 PIKE AVE

NORTH LITTLE ROCK AR 72114-2038

33N1900200202

REA RENTAL CO LLC
PO BOX 25922

LITTLE ROCK AR 72221

33N1900200200

ROMERO MAURO ANTONIO
3125 PIKE AVE

NORTH LITTLE ROCK AR 72118

33N1850003700
TODDY SHOP PROPERTIES LLC
218 DOOLEY RD
NORTH LITTLE ROCK AR 72116

33N1890004300
TODDY SHOP PROPERTIES LLC
218 DOOLEY RD
NORTH LITTLE ROCK AR 72116
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LEGAL NOTICE OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

YOU ARE RECEIVING THIS BECAUSE YOU ARE AN ADJOINING PROPERTY TO THE PROPERTY
REQUESTING THE VARIANCE

PROPERTY OWNER: Toddy Shop Properties LLC

AGENT FOR OWNER: Greg Ferris, SCl Wireless,
PO Box 573
Wichita, KS 67201
316-516-0808

REQUEST: Variance to allow 140-foot Wireless Communications Facility with
an 8-foot lightning arrestor

LOCATION: 3128 PIKE AVE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 13 and 14 Block 8 Twin City Addition
PARCEL# 33N18390004100 CONTAINING .19 ACRES

A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD BEFORE THE NORTH LITTLE ROCK BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT LOCATED AT CITY SERVICES BUILDING, 120 MAIN STREET, 2"° FLOOR,
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR ON MAY 26, 2022 AT 1:30 PM
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Request for Height Variance

To Whom it may concern,

AT&T is proposing a new tower location located at 34.78425, -92.27719 to address network capacity concerns on an existing tower location. The
new tower is positioned to fit the existing network, but the surrounding terrain poses obstacles that require the tower height to be greater than the
allowed 80". AT&T is requesting an antenna height of 140’ which is the minimum height required to overcome a hill immediately to the east of the

proposed tower location on available property. The hill is located between the proposed tower locations and the primary coverage (customer
traffic)target.

The following slides are intended to show the purpose of the new tower andillustrate the need for the requested antenna centerline.
Respectfully,

Daniel Allbritton

Senjor-RAN Engineer . . .

Technology Operations, Wireless Engineering, Const & Ops
AT&T Mobility Services

© 2020 AT&T Intellectual Property — ATRT Proprietary —Not for use or di outside of AT&Y companies and its third party representatives except under
written agreement.

AT&T

@



Summary: Purpose for Proposed Tower

* Proposed newtower is required to address capacity
concerns on the existing Park Hill cell site, southwest

sector
*  SW, “gamma’sector of ARLO1049 {existing) covers a hightraffic
area encompassing surrounding neighborhoods, 1-40,and
numerous businesses and municipal buildings located between
140 and southof W. PershingBlvd.

* Proposedtowerlocation is positioned and configured to
ensure that the new coverage addresses customer
traffic requirements (offload) without degrading
(interfering) with existing network elements.

+ Overall quality and datathroughput for customersis
expected toimprove.

© 2020 AT&T intellectual Property = ATAT Prop y ~Not for use or di:
written agreement.

outside of AT&T companies and its third party representalives except under

Network Element Map
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Customer Traffic

Traffic“Heat” Map
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Legend

 Traffic Density [No. users/km?) >=46

41 <=Traffic Density (No. users/km?) <46
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Terrain Profile

Ground Elevation292

The following slide shows the horizontal terrain profile for the point-to-point path shown above and
compares the profiles for antenna heights at 80’, 120’, and the requested antenna height of 140".
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BOA #2022-13
May 26, 2022

Variance Requested: a variance request from the area provision of Section 4.1.2 - R1, Single-Family
District to allow a reduced front building setback from 25-feet to 11-feet

Location of the Request: 605 Cherry Hill Drive, NLR, AR

Legal Description of the Property: Lot 3, Block 45, Park Hill 6N Addition to the City of North
Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR

Owner/Applicant: James Evans

Present Use of the Property: Single-family

Present Zoning of the Property: R1, Single-family

Site Characteristics: The site contains a single family home which was constructed in the mid-
1960’s. Based on the curvature of Cherry Hill the home has a larger setback on the western portion
of the home and less of a setback, 25-feet, at the far eastern portion of the home. The area is
predominately single-family homes on larger lots. It appears when this home was constructed the lot
was split to create two lots with the area to the north containing a home as well which fronts on W A
Avenue.

Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Direction | Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Uses
North R1, Single-family Single Family
South R1, Single-family Single Family
East R1, Single-family | Single Family
West R1, Single-family | Single Family

Justification: The applicant’s justification is presented in an attached letter.
Staff Analysis:

The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a reduced front yard building setback. The applicant
states in his cover letter he is basing his request on a need to modify and slightly enlarge the house to
address mobility impairment issues that are progressing due to age and the lot was created years ago
by splitting a larger lot (this created 605 Cherry Hill and 708 W A Avenue). As a consequence, the
lot does not have sufficient room to enable an enlargement of the house without encountering issues
with the setback requirements in the front or the rear yard areas.
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The need to remodel and enlarge is due to aging and mobility impairment issues based on the house
being built in 1965 and has been untouched since it was built. As such, it is not suitable in its present
condition to accommodate mobility needs, as a consequence, the applicant intends to rehab and
remodel the residence extensively. The applicant states he 1s 72-years of age and beginning to suffer
from mobility impairment issues and plans to remove and update the house in accordance with
universal design principles to enable him to live in the house as he ages. The master bedroom will be
enlarged to accommodate wheelchair use if such is necessary at some point in the future. Likewise,
the shower door with curb and no walls on either side of the toilet to mount assist rails will required
extensive rehab for the accommodations necessary, therefore a variance is requested to permit a small
addition to the front south-east comer of the house (where the current master bedroom is located) that
will enable the changes needed. If these changes are permitted, he anticipates he will be able to live
unassisted in the house as long as his health allows such.

A hardship is a special circumstance, which makes it very difficult for a particular project to meet the
Zoning Ordinance requirement. Special circumstances are not interpreted to be something intangible,
such as lack of knowledge of the code or misinformation at the time of purchase or construction. A
hardship generally occurs when the physical characteristics of a property are such that it cannot be
developed as permitted by the zoning ordinance. A hardship may be created by surroundings, shape
or topographical conditions particular to the specific property. A hardship cannot be self-imposed,
or the result of the property owners own action.

The lot was split in the past making expansion problematic ] B8
without the violation of the setbacks creating a lot that is % e 1™
sufficient wide but insufficiently deep. The most feasible | =@ "+ :’;E!_'E‘ ——————

way to ameliorate the existing problem with the bedroom, - e _l'

bath and closet is to add to the existing master bedroom S S e
area with a small addition and reconfigure the walls of the , il ms;my [' la;
entire space. This would permit the space and doorway | = BRI BOUSE | |§
openings that are needed. The remedy will require r 3|
expanding the bedroom area toward the street. The south-

east corner of the bedroom which is also the southeast
corner of the house currently sits on the 25-foot setback
line.

The addition is proposed 14-feet deep and 13.5-feet in
width. Cherry Hill Drive runs at an angle in front of the
property. The setback along the western facade is 70.2-
feet and the eastern fagade of the home is set at 25-feet.
The applicant is seeking to reduce the front setback along
the eastern side of the home from 25-feet to 11-feet.

Board to Consider:

1. Is the variance for which the variance is sought due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property, and are not due
to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located? Possibly,

2
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based on the angle of the street and the lot previously being split it would be difficult for the
applicant to construct an addition and meet the current setback.

Does the variance substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district? No, the property will remain as a residential use.

Will approval of the variance alter the essential character of the district? No, the area will remain
single-family.

Will approval of the variance weaken the general intent and purpose of the land use and zoning
plan? No, the land use and zoning will remain unchanged.

Will the approval of the variance be in harmony with the spirit of the ordinance? Possible, the
variance process is designed to provide relief based on lot shape and topography.

Will the approval of the variance adversely affect public health, safety, and general welfare?
There will be no impact on the public health, safety and general welfare of the area.

Approval Allows:

1.

2.

Approval will allow the placement of an addition to the front of the home along the southeast
corner with a reduced setback resulting in a setback of 11-feet.

Approval of this variance request is valid for 180-days from date of approval. If a building permit
is not secured within the 180-day period, approval becomes invalid unless, the Board of Zoning
Adjustment has approved a request for a time extension. All requests for time extension must be
made prior to the expiration of the Board’s approval.
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North Li

ttle Rock Planning Department

Board of Zoning Adjustment
120 Main St.

North Li

Subject:

ttle Rock, Ar. 72114

Request for Variance of Setback Requirement
605 Cherry Hill
May 27, 2022 Meeting

Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment,

I am requesting a variance for the front set-back requirement for 605 Cherry Hill, North Little Rock. | am
basing my request on 1} a need to modify and slightly enlarge the house to address mobility impairment
issues that | have that are progressing due to age, and 2) the lot was created years ago by splitting a
larger lot (this created 605 Cherry Hill and 708 West A street). As a consequence, the lot does not have
sufficient room to enable an enlargement of the house without encountering issues with the set-back
requirements.

1)

2)

Need to remodel and enlarge due to aging and mobility impairment issues. | have recently
purchased the property at 605 Cherry Hill to live in as a permanent residence. The house was
built in 1965 and has been untouched since it was built. As such, it is not suitable in its present
condition to accommodate my needs, as a consequence, | intend to rehab and remodel the
residence extensively. | am 72 years old, am beginning to suffer from mobility impairment
issues and plan to remodel and update the house in accordance with universal design principles
to enable me to live in the house as | age. The master bedroom will be enlarged to
accommodate wheel chair use if such is necessary at some point in the future. Likewise, the
current master bathroom (currently a very small footprint with a “27” access door and 21”
shower door with curb, and no walls on either side of toilet to mount assist rails) will require
extensive rehab to accommodate my needs as will the wall closets with folding doors. Narrow
doorways throughout the house will either be enlarged to 3’ or converted to minimum 4’ cased
openings, the laundry area will be enlarged, and the kitchen will be modified in design to enable
me to prepare my own meals regardless of impairments. In order to permit the degree of
remodeling and accommodation necessary, a variance is requested to permit a small addition to
the front south-east corner of the house (where the current master bedroom is located) that
will enable the changes that are needed. If these changes are permitted, | anticipate | will be
able to live unassisted in the house as long as my health allows such.

The lot was split in the past making expansion problematic without violation of setbacks. At
some point prior to 1965 the lot that the house located at 605 Cherry Hill sits on was split.
Originally the lot went from Cherry Hill to West A street. The original lot became two lots: 605
Cherry Hill and 708 West A street. The house at 605 Cherry Hill and 708 West A were both
constructed in 1965. The residence at 600 West A {next door to 708 West A) still sits on a single
lot that runs from West A to Cherry Hill. The division of the lot that created 605 Cherry Hill
created a lot that is sufficiently wide but that is insufficiently deep. The most feasible way to



Request for Variance of Setback Requirement
605 Cherry Hill
Page 2

ameliorate the existing problems with the bedroom, bath, and closet, is to add to the existing
master bedroom area with a small addition and reconfigure the walls of the entire space. This
would permit the space and doorway openings that are needed. This remedy will require
expanding the bedroom area toward the street. The south east corner of the bedroom (which is
also the south east corner of the house) currently sits on the 25’ set-back line.

| am requesting a variance of the front set back requirement to permit a 14’ addition of the bedroom
area to the south (toward the street) which will place the addition past the 25’ set back building line. |
am working with a contractor to develop a comprehensive remodeling plan for the house. The plan
involves completing needed repairs plus a total update (HVAC, plumbing, electrical, kitchen, baths,
insulation, floors, windows, appearance, etc.) with preliminary cost estimates of $150,000 - $170.000.
The result will, | believe, add value to the neighborhood. All such plans will be submitted to the city
Planning Department for approval, permits, inspections, and code oversight. Your consideration of this
request will be much appreciated. Please advise should you have any questions regarding this request.
| may be contacted at 501-374-5131. Thank You.

Sincerely,

J <Nyeum<s_/l@55¢7/949/,4¢
VA PN SO/~ 992-56] 7

Jim Evans



Request for a Variance of Set Back Requirement
North Little Rock Planning Department

Board of Zoning Adjustment

Affected Residential Property: 605 Cherry Hill
Owner: Jim Evans
605 Cherry Hill

North Little Rock, Ar. 72116
501-374-5131

Legal Description: Lot “3”, Block “45”, Park Hill 6N Addition

North Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas

For Board Meeting Date: May 27, 2022

Documents Attached:
Site Plan/Survey
Letter of Hardship
Map Showing Adjoining Properties (Source — Pulaski County Assessor)

List of Abutting Property Owners
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BOA #2022-14
May 26, 2022

Variance Requested: a variance reéquest from the area provision of 4.1.2-D to allow a reduced side yard
setback for an accessory building — 2 feet 5-inches vs. 5-feet and to allow a reduced building separation
between an existing accessory structure and a newly constructed accessory structure (3-feet 4-inches vs 10-
feet)

Location of the Request: 4 Hays Court, North Little Rock, AR

Legal Description of the Property: Lot 4, JH Hays Addition to the City of North Little Rock,
Pulaski County, AR

Owner/Applicant: Cory Malcheski

Present Use of the Property: Single-family

Present Zoning of the Property: R3, Two-family

Background: The applicant requested a permit to construct a second accessory structure on the lot
in March 2021. The site plan indicated the placement of the new construction 10-feet from an existing
shed and 10-feet from the primary structure. The plan also indicated the placement would be 5-feet
from the southern property line. During final inspection it was determined the shed had been placed
2-feet 5-inches from the southern property line and 3-feet 4-inches from the existing shed.

Site Characteristics: The area is predominately a single-family neighborhood with a cemetery
located to the west. In addition to the home the lot has 2 accessory structures located within the rear
yard.

Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Direction | Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Uses

North R3, Two-family | Single Family ]
South R3, Two-family | Single Family

East R3, Two-family Single Family

West R3, Two-family Cemetery

Justification: The applicant’s justification is presented in an attached letter.

Staff Analysis:

The applicant states in his letter of hardship he has lived at this address his entire life. He purchased
the property from his parents in 2017 and in 2018 he had plumbing issues. He states the issue was in
the main sewer line located along the rear property line. The line was replaced by North Little Rock
Wastewater but during the process two shed buildings had to be removed from the easement area. He
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states he demoed one building and moved the other to the
left of the yard away from the rear sewer line. He states
the placement of the building was also located away from
the service line extending from the home, which is located
in the middle of the back yard of the house. He states on
the right side of the rear yard there is a brick retaining wall
supporting the neighbor’s rear yard and keeping the area
from washing into Mr. Malcheski’s yard even though when
there is heavy rain the water gushes over the bricks.

The applicant states he needed to replace the shed which
was removed with the sewer line replacement. He states

the only place to put the 2™ shed was on the left side of the property, adjacent to the relocated shed
and the neighbor’s privacy fence. He states the new shed had to be built on sight because there was
no access to the rear yard to allow a pre-built shed to be placed in the rear yard. He states the new
building was placed to line up next to the old shed.

A hardship is a special circumstance, which makes it very
difficult for a particular project to meet the Zoning
Ordinance requirement. Special circumstances are not
interpreted to be something intangible, such as lack of
knowledge of the code or misinformation at the time of
purchase or construction. A hardship generally occurs
when the physical characteristics of a property are such that
it cannot be developed as permitted by the zoning
ordinance. A hardship may be created by surroundings,
shape or topographical conditions particular to the specific
property. A hardship cannot be self-imposed, or the result
of the property owners own action.

Board to Consider:

1.

Is the variance for which the variance is sought due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property, and are not due
to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located? No, the
applicant is seeking a variance to allow the existing accessory buildings to remain as constructed
within the rear yard which does not meet the current setback requirements.
Does the variance substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district? No, the applicant is seeking to place the accessory structure in the
rear yard with a 2-foot 5-inch setback along the common property line and a reduced building
separation between an existing accessory structure and a newly constructed accessory structure
of 3-feet 4-inches.
Will approval of the variance alter the essential character of the district? No, accessory structures
within the rear yard area common in this area.
Will approval of the variance weaken the general intent and purpose of the land use and zoning
plan? No, the land use and zoning will remain as current residential districts.

2
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5.

6.

Will the approval of the variance be in harmony with the spirit of the ordinance? No, the
ordinance establishes setbacks to allow for proper separations between uses and structures.

Will the approval of the variance adversely affect public health, safety, and general welfare? No,
there will be no adverse impact on the public health, safety or general welfare of the area.

Approval Allows:

1.

Approval will allow the two accessory buildings to remain as constructed with a 2 foot 5-inches vs.
5-foot buildings setback along the southern property line and to allow a reduced building separation
between an existing accessory structure and a newly constructed accessory structure, 3-feet 4-inches vs
10-feet.

Approval of this variance request is valid for 180-days from date of approval. If a building permit
is not secured within the 180-day period, approval becomes invalid unless, the Board of Zoning
Adjustment has approved a request for a time extension. All requests for time extension must be
made prior to the expiration of the Board’s approval.
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BOA #2022-16
May 26, 2022

Variance Requested: a variance request from the area provision of Section 4.1.3, R2 Single-family
District to allow a reduced side yard setback (1-foot 4-inches) for an attached carport and to allow a
reduced building separation between an existing detached garage and the new proposed carport
addition (1-foot 6-inches)

Location of the Request: 300 W G Avenue, North Little Rock, AR 72116

Legal Description of the Property: Lot 27, Block 35 Park Hill Addition to the City of North
Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR

Owner/Applicant: Ms. Georgia W Bell

Applicant:  Yeary, Lindsey Architects, Ellen Powell Yeary, PA

Present Use of the Property: Single-family

Present Zoning of the Property: R1, Single-family

Site Characteristics: The site is a developed lot located in Park Hill. The drive is a ribbon drive
extending to the rear accessing the rear yard and a detached 16 x 16-foot former garage. The area is
predominately single-family homes located on narrow lots but there are lots in the neighborhood
which have a lot and 2 or two lots. Few homes have attached carports in the immediate area, however
the lot to the east does have an attached carport.

Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Direction | Surrounding Zoning Surrounding Uses
North R2, Single-family Single Family
South R2, Single-family Single Family
East R2, Single-family Single Family
West R2, Single-family Single Family

Justification: The applicant’s justification is presented in an attached letter.

Staff Analysis: The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a reduced side yard setback and a
reduced separation from an existing outbuilding structure at 300 W G Avenue. The applicant is
seeking to add a carport and covered walkway at the rear of the house. The carport will be placed at
the end of the existing driveway and will remain detached from the existing garage/storage shed.
Given the driveway is already at the far-east side of the property, the carport must encroach into the
6-foot side yard setback in order to tie into the house. The applicant is seeking for a reduced setback
from 6-feet to 1-foot 4-inches from the east property line.
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The applicant desires to keep an existing shed for storage purposes and the new cafrport location will
also necessitate a reduced separation from it from 10-feet to 1-foot 4-inches. The carport is designed
to be open on all 4-sides and is connected to the house at a much higher roofline than that of the shed
so the proximity of the carport and shed will not be a problem where the roof lines overlap. The goal
is to provide covered parking at the home and to provide increased safety of ingress, without
extending past the limits of what has already been constructed.

A hardship is a special circumstance, which makes it very difficult for a particular project to meet the
Zoning Ordinance requirement. Special circumstances are not interpreted to be something intangible,
such as lack of knowledge of the code or misinformation at the time of purchase or construction. A
hardship generally occurs when the physical characteristics of a property are such that it cannot be
developed as permitted by the zoning ordinance. A hardship may be created by surroundings, shape
or topographical conditions particular to the specific property. A hardship cannot be self-imposed,
or the result of the property owners own action.
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Board to Consider:

1. Is the variance for which the variance is sought due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property, and are not due
to or the result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located? Possibly, the
lot is a 47-foot wide lot with the home constructed in 1933.

2. Does the variance substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district? No, the adjacent use is also single-family.

3. Will approval of the variance alter the essential character of the district? No, the area will remain
as single-family.

4. Will approval of the variance weaken the general intent and purpose of the land use and zoning
plan? No, the land use and zoning will remain as current residential districts.

5. Will the approval of the variance be in harmony with the spirit of the ordinance? No, the
placement of accessory structures within the rear yard was established to place non-primary uses
to the backs of homes and lots.

6. Will the approval of the variance adversely affect public health, safety, and general welfare? No,
there will be no adverse impact on the public health, safety or general welfare of the area.
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Approval Allows:

1.

Approval will allow the placement of a carport with a reduced side yard setback for an attached
carport of 1-foot 4-inches and to allow a reduced building separation between an existing detached
garage and the new proposed carport addition of 1-foot 6-inches.

Approval of this variance request is valid for 180-days from date of approval. If a building permit
is not secured within the 180-day period, approval becomes invalid unless, the Board of Zoning
Adjustment has approved a request for a time extension. All requests for time extension must be
made prior to the expiration of the Board’s approval.
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Yeary Lindsey Architects

May 2, 2022

Ms. Donna James
Planning Department of North Little Rock

102 N. Main St. #2
North Litle Rock, AR 72114

Re: Georgia Bell Variance Request
300 W. G Ave.
North Little Rock, AR 72116

Dear Ms. James,

Please find attached our submittal to the North Little Rock Planning Department requesting a
variance to allow a reduced side yard side yard setback and a reduced separation from an
existing outbuilding structure at 300 W. G Street.

Our client is planning to add a carport and covered walkway at the rear of the house. The
carport will be placed at the end of the existing driveway and will remain detached from the
existing storage shed structure. Given that the driveway is already at the far east side of the
property, the carport must encroach into the 6’ side yard setback in order to tie into it. We are
asking for a reduced setback from the &' requirement to 1’4" from the east property line.

Our client would iike to keep the existing shed for storage purposes and the new carport
location will also necessitate a reduced separation from it from 10’ to 1’-6”. The carport is
designed to be open on all 4 sides and is connected to the house at a much higher roofline than
that of the shed so the proximity of the carport and shed will not be a problem where the roof

lines overlap.

Our goal is to provide covered parking at our client's home, and to provide increased safety of
ingress, without extending past the limits of what has already been constructed. We therefore

believe this is a reasonable request.

If you have any questions or need further information, please feel free to contact me. We
appreciate your consideration of our request.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

e

Ellen Yeary, AlA

3416 Old Cantrell Road  Little Rock, Arkansas 72202  501-372-5940  Fax: 501-663-0043



Yeary Lindsey Architects

May 2, 2022

Ms. Donna James

Planning Department of North Little Rock
102 N. Main St. #2

North Little Rock, AR 72114

Re: Georgia Bell Variance Request
300 W. G Ave.
North Little Rock, AR 72116

Dear Ms. James,

I, Georgia Bell, certify by my signature below that | hereby authorize Yeary Lindsey Architects to
act as my agent regarding the Variance Application of the below described property:

Lot 37, Block 25, Park Hill Addition to the City of North Little Rock, Pulaski County,
Arkansas.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Georgia Bell

3416 Old Cantrell Road  Little Rock, Arkansas 72202 501-372-3940  Fax: 501-663-0043






